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DEVELOPMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRY AND FISHERIES 

 

*227. SHRI SUNIL DATTATRAY TATKARE: 

SHRI KULDEEP RAI SHARMA: 

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING  

मत्स्यपालन,पशुपालन और डयेरी मंत्री 

be pleased to state:  

(a) the percentage of Gross Domestic Product (GDP) spent on animal husbandry, dairy and fisheries 

during each of the last four years, State-wise;  

(b) whether the Government has achieved the growth rate targets in the animal husbandry sector, if so, 

the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; 

 (c) the details of the various schemes being implemented by the Government for the development of 

animal husbandry, dairy and poultry in various States during the last three years and the current year; 

 (d) whether the Government has conducted any assessment regarding the working and performance of 

various schemes under animal husbandry, dairy and fisheries during the last three years and if so, the 

details thereof; and 

 (e) whether the Government has developed a central monitoring system to implement its schemes 

properly, if so, the details thereof along with the further steps taken/being taken by the Government for 

better development of animal husbandry, dairy and fisheries in the country? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING   

(SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH) 

 

 (a) to (e) A statement is laid on the Table of the House 

 

 

 

 



STATEMENT REFFERED TO IN LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 227                     

PART (a) TO (e) ON DEVELOPMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRY AND FISHEIRES 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 09-07-2019. 

 

(a) The percentage Gross Domestic Product (GDP) spent on animal husbandry and fishery sectors are 

under compilation as expenditure figures are to be collected from various States and Union 

Territories. 

 

(b) As per the outcomes of Integrated Sample Survey, the growth rate for major livestock products 

such as milk, egg and meat during the year 2017-18 are 6.6% 8.0%   and 3.7% respectively. 

 

(c) In order to complement and supplement efforts made by the States and Union Territories, 

Government of India has been implementing following schemes for the development of animal 

husbandry, dairy and poultry. 

1. National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD) 

2. National Dairy Plan-I (NDP-I) 

3. Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme (DEDS) 

4. Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund Scheme (DIDF) 

5. Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations engaged in 

dairy activities (SDCFPO). 

6. Rashtriya Gokul Mission 

7. Breed Improvement Institutes 

8. National Livestock Mission 

9. Livestock Health and Disease Control Programme 

 

(d) and (e) The assessment of performance of various schemes are undertaken by way of regular 

monitoring of the schemes through review meetings, video conferencing sessions, etc. Further, third 

party evaluation of all schemes of the sector are done periodically. An evaluation study of National 

Dairy Plan Phase – I was conducted during 2017 and the guidelines of Dairy Development Schemes 

provide for monitoring of schemes both at Central and State Government level. Government has also 

constituted Central Monitoring Units for monitoring and evaluation of semen stations and Artificial 

Insemination (AI) training institutes. Further, under Fisheries a two tier system such as Central and 

State level approval and monitoring committees have been institutionalized for the implementation of 

Blue Revolution 

 

 

******* 


